

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**Order Sheet**MAC No. 1005 of 2023****SMT. NISHA DUBEY *versus* NIZAM SHEIKH**

04.05.2026	<p>Mr. Vijay Shankar Mishra, learned counsel for the appellant/s.</p> <p>Mr. Shashank Agrawal, learned counsel for respondent No. 3.</p> <p>None for respondent No. 1 & 2.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No. 1/2023, an application for condonation of delay in filing the appeal.</p> <p>On due consideration and for the reason stated in the application, also considering that the appellants no. 2 & 3 are minor and the motor vehicles Act being a benevolent legislation, I.A. No. 01/2023 is allowed. The delay in filing the appeal is hereby condoned.</p> <p>Heard on admission.</p> <p>Admit.</p> <p>Since Mr. Shashank Agrawal accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 3, issuance notice to him stands dispensed with.</p> <p>Issue notice to the respondents No. 1 & 2 on payment of P.F. as per rules, failing which the appeal shall stand dismissed automatically without further reference to the Court.</p> <p>List this case in the month of August, 2026.</p> <p>Sd/-</p> <p>(Sachin Singh Rajput) Judge</p>
-------------------	---